
 

 

Meeting 
 

Children AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Monday 15TH JANUARY, 2024 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Children AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
Vice Chair: Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
 
 
Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Tony Vourou 
Councillor Woodcock-
Velleman 
 

Naomi Phillips Co-opted 
Member 
Tamzin Arora (Co-opted 
Member)  
Raisel Freedman (Co-opted 
Member)    
Nigel Wildish (Co-opted 
Member) 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Sarah Wardle Kamal Gurung Zakia Zubairi 
Dean Cohen   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Date Not 
Specified at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Stella Akintan  
stella.akintan@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 3822  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Stella Akintan  stella.akintan@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 3822  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members (If any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and 

Other interests (If any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Safeguarding Children in Barnet  

 
13 - 54 

 
8.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Key Decision Schedule)  

 
55 - 78 

 
9.   Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
79 - 86 

 
10.   Task and Finish Group Update  

 
87 - 92 

 
11.   Any item(s) the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
12.   Family Services Quarterly Update  

 
93 - 206 

 
13.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  

 
 

 
14.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Stella Akintan  
stella.akintan@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 3822.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 



 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



1 

 
Minutes of the Children and Education Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
21 September 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio (Chair) 

Councillor Lucy Wakeley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

Councillor Woodcock-Velleman 
Naomi Phillips 
Tamzin Arora 
 

 
 
 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

None 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

None 
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 

None 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

None 
  

7.    FOCUS ON SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND)  
 

Children’s Integrated Therapies Provision 
  
The Executive Director for Children’s Services said this meeting will consider a whole 
range of services in relation to special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). There 
are challenges in regard to provision, assessing need and financial sustainability. 
Therapies is an area of concern, and the department has been working closely with Barnet 
Parent Carers Forum.  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Assistant Director Commissioning gave an overview of the report highlighting that the 
integrated therapies services cover occupational therapy, physiotherapy and speech and 
language to those up to the age of 25, who require statutory, health and SEND support. 
The Whittington Health NHS Trust took over delivery in 2022 and there has been an 
improvement in service provision and waiting times. There is a national and shortage of 
therapists and rise in number of children being issued with an Educational Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP).  
  
A committee member asked if the dissatisfaction from service users relates to quality or 
level of service. The Director of SEND and Inclusion said the issues, related to the levels 
of provision. 
 
A committee member asked if Barnet is learning from similar challenges in other boroughs. 
The Director of Operations - Whittington Health NHS Trust reported that each borough has 
a different commissioned service.  There is a desire for boroughs across North Central 
London to work together.  Collaborative work is important over the next 12 months to 
reduce duplication. 
 
A committee member asked about future plans given the expected increased demand and 
pressures on funding and retaining staff. The Director of SEND & Inclusion said there is a 
need to deliver the service differently as the current approach is not sustainable, there are 
real opportunities to look at the service more creatively. 
  
The Director of Operations said the change of service model is important but not about 
downgrading provision but strengthening the universal offer. 
 
The Executive Director, Children’s Services said although there has been additional 
resource, staffing levels remain a challenge and there is a role for government to manage 
demand. There is a need to strengthen the ordinarily available offer to avoid needs 
escalating and reduce the need for an EHCP. Barnet’s lead role in the Change Programme 
Partnership will help to test new ideas. 
  
Chief Executive, BELS said we offer a lot of support and training to promote successful 
inclusion and SEND provision in schools to ensure teachers and support staff have the 
resources they need. 
 
A committee member asked if the work on the onset early intervention programmes has 
been considered. It was reported that non-recurrent funding is being used to upskill school 
staff, look at other early intervention programmes including some recent work on language 
support for young children.  
  
A committee member asked about the risk of the rising cost of transport. It wa
[...]
 months. 
  
The Chief Executive of BELS said some additional information was requested prior to the 
meeting. The Committee asked for the faith background of children with SEND. This 
information is not available but we will provide numbers of pupils with SEND in faith 
schools at a later date. 
  
A committee member asked how we can reduce tribunals. The Director of SEND & 
Inclusion said we can resolve a high number before tribunals and want to focus on having 
better conversations with parents when there are differences. Further work will be needed 
to improve informal disagreement resolution processes which will be developed with 
Barnet Parent Carer Forum on this.  
  
A committee member asked about the reduction of SEND support in alternative provision. 
It was reported there is good provision in Barnet and a range of support to schools. 
Alternative Provision is one of the themes in the pilot which will provide an opportunity to 
look at the offer more closely. 
  
Key changes in relation to Area SEND Inspection arrangements and implications. 
  
The Chief Executive of BELS gave an overview of the report highlighting that Barnet 
received positive feedback from 2022 OFSTED inspection. There is now a new inspection 
framework. The Department will be preparing and ensure that all systems and are aligned. 
An inspection is due to take place in 2027. 
  
In response to queries, it was reported that new inspection arrangements are significantly 
different and will focus not just on compliance but more widely on the voice and 
experiences of children and young people with SEND and their families as well as strategic 
planning governance. Leaders in Barnet are ambitious which supports the process.  
 
Resolved: That the committee agreed the recommendations in the report. The 
committee will be provided with the number of pupils with SEND in faith schools.  
  
  
  

8.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

The Executive Director for Children’s services reported that in response to a request prior 
to the meeting, the Annual Complaints report has been circulated.  
  
There has been a whole range of events post pandemic detailed in the reports for which 
positive feedback has been received. Data shows that Barnet is good at supported 
independent living and wrap around support due to the hard work of the leaving care team 
and Barnet Homes.  
  
A committee member queried the reasons for the improvement in assessments completed 
and child protection conference and what are plans to improve further.  
  
The Director Early Help said the improvement is due to greater stability in the work force 
and front door of children’s services and starting to stabilise. This has had an impact on 
timeliness.  
  

8



 

5 

The committee asked for the data to include benchmark figures to compare London 
average and statistical neighbours.  
  
The Executive Director of Children’s services said they can provide benchmarking data. 
The committee were asked to note that there will be further investigation into some areas 
which have not returned to pre-pandemic levels as there are higher contacts and referrals. 
It was reported there is a 15% increase in the MASH, this was not matched with greater 
referrals into social care.  
  
A committee member asked about the success of the ‘Talk about it’ mental health 
campaign. It was reported that this is a new an on-going campaign and analysis will be 
undertaken in the future. A video is currently being co-produced with young people as a 
part of this work. In response to a further question, it was also reported that information on 
support for young people during exam periods was distributed to every school and 
displayed in exam halls. 
 
A committee member commented that the effects of lockdown have been completely 
underestimated and it may take a generation to return to normality. Some children have 
significant amounts of catching up to do. 
 
A committee member asked about care leavers accommodation and relationship with 
Barnet Homes. It was reported that the multi-agency housing panel track details from aged 
16 and care leavers are assisted to make housing application. New housing is ringfenced 
when it comes through. There are lots of initiatives to move young people into housing 
when it is appropriate.  Barnet has a good practice joint working protocol. 
  
The committee thanked officers for the events at the summer of fun which they found to 
be well organised.  
  
Resolved: The committee agreed the recommendations in the report. The 
department will provide the committee with benchmarking data, specifically for 
London. 
  
  

9.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN (KEY DECISION SCHEDULE)  
 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
  

10.    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

There will be future updates on the work of the Task and Finish Groups. 
The Committee noted the work programme  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

None 
  

12.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

None  
  

13.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

9



 

6 

None 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 

10



Children and Education Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee Actions Log 2024-25 

Date of 
Meeting  Action  

Responsible 
office  completed  Comment 

15.01.2024 The committee will be 
provided with the number of 
pupils with SEND in faith and 
non faith schools. 
 

Neil Marlow, 
Chief 
Executive and 
Director of 
Education and 
Learning,  
Barnet 
Education and 
Learning 
Service 

3 November 
2023 

The information was sent to the committee by email 

15.01.2024 The department will provide 
the committee with 
benchmarking data, 
specifically for London when 
available 
 

Chris Mundy, 
Executive 
Director for 
Children and 
Education 

On-going London specific data, when available, will be included in the ChAT update which 
is presented to every meeting of this committee.  

 

11



T
his page is intenti
[...]
reshed pan-London Safeguarding Children Partnership Continuum of Help and Support; this work is 
set out later in the report. A newly created Early Help post co-located with MASH has been established to support 
referring agencies to access Universal and Universal Plus support directly. The MASH steering group is a sub-group of 
the Partnership and meets quarterly to examine the effectiveness of the MASH partnership arrangements and 
practice by drilling into data and outcomes which creates opportunities for shared learning and service 
development. The MASH partners have a regular physical presence in the office which facilitates regular 
opportunities for dialogue, information sharing and decision making. The MASH attends Designated Safeguarding 
Lead, GP and Head Teacher Forums on at least an annual basis and has designated links with some community 
services to support relationship building through a single point of contact.  
 
The number of referrals to the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO), in respect of allegations made by children 
against staff within the Partnership, for this reporting year has decreased from last year. Education continues to 
make the highest number of referrals and the highest number of allegations were against school staff; which is 
expected given this is where children spend a significant amount of their time.  The LADO receives a high volume of 
calls from professionals in the borough seeking advice and discussing thresholds; there were 155 LADO contacts in 
the past year. The LADO has instructed agencies to refer to OFSTED where safeguarding concerns have been 
identified with Childminders, Nurseries or Schools. Partnership working remains key to the LADO’s success in 
working with agencies. The LADO has met with the Youth Assembly to consult and co-produce a new LADO leaflet 
for primary and secondary pupils. This is due to be launched soon and a training video is also being produced for 
volunteers and professionals which
[...]
 64 LowerDecrease 27

53

10

22

Increase

80 83

17 37 43

78

2019-20

324

167

2019-20

79

Lower

c

Decrease

0

328 537

84

166

3

Higher

Lower

12

2019-20

Increase 16

2019-207

35 2019-20

2019-20

45 67 Lower

13 11

40

317 2019-20

78

Decrease 198

5

2019-20

Higher

-

18

Lower287

Increase

68

LA

Latest data (ChAT)

535

LA

13

531

Decrease

Decrease

In range 

554

SNs EngDirection of travel

2019-20

In range

4

2019-20

26

20

Lower

4

25

Lower

Latest published statistics for all local authorities

Increase

2019-20

8484 2019-20



16 19 21 Lower

22

301

Increase 8091 157

Indicator

The table below shows the Local Authority's latest data for 

each indicator as calculated in ChAT, and the direction of 

travel since the latest published statistics (where available).

Comparisons of headline figures and performance data to published statistics

ChAT v6.0 - Data to Insight

Children's services Analysis Tool (ChAT) Page 23

123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	Children and Education Committee Actions Log 2024-25

	7 Safeguarding Children in Barnet
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	In line with government guidance Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018, local Safeguarding Children Partnerships must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of their work to promote safeguarding and the welfare of children and young people.
	1.2	The Committee is asked to scrutinise the Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership (BSCP) annual report and provide feedback. The annual report is a statutory requirement of the partnership. Officers from the partnership will be pr
[...]
Legal and Constitutional References
	6.5	Risk Management
	6.5.1	BSCP works within a risk management approach aligned to the Council’s Risk Management Framework.
	6.6	Equalities and Diversity
	6.7	Corporate Parenting
	6.8	Consultation and Engagement
	7	Insight
	7.1	BSCP has a multi-agency performance dashboard which helps set priorities and spot emerging trends, and its thematic deep dives draw on research and local and national data.
	BSCP Final Annual Report 22-23

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan (Key Decision Schedule)
	Printed plan Cabinet Forward Plan Key Decision Schedule 2023-2024 Cabinet

	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	10 Task and Finish Group Update
	Appendix A Task and Finish Group Update

	12 Family Services Quarterly Update
	7 November 2023 ChAT
	Final - Barnet joint AEM letter 2023
	SEF 2023 Final






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children and Education Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
15 January 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 

Councillor Giulia Monasterio (Chair) 
 

Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
Naomi Phillips 
Tamzin Arora 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Councillor Woodcock-
Velleman 
 

Raisel Freedman 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The following corrections to the minutes of the last meeting were noted: 

       Co-opted Member Nigel Wildish said he was present at the last meeting but this had 
not been recorded in the minutes; and 

       Co-opted Member Anne O’Shea gave her apologies at the last meeting but this had 
not been recorded in the minutes. 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Wakeley, Councillor 
Woodcock-Velleman and Raisel Freedman (Co-Opted Member). 
 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 



 

2 

  
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

7.    SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN IN BARNET  
 
The Chair announced that the exempt reports for the Family Services item would be 
considered at a separate meeting due to technical issues with accessing the private area 
on the Modern.Gov app. This was unanimously agreed. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Children’s Services gave a brief overview of the safeguarding 
arrangements in Barnet and the work of the Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
This included statutory membership from the Police, Health and Local Authority, and 
wider involvement from Education, Probation and other local organisations. It was 
reported that a multi-agency team of independent scrutineers had been commissioned to 
conduct an annual review of the work undertaken.   
  
The Partnership Manager said their role was to support the Partnership produce the 
statutory annual report and disseminate learning. 
  
The Lead Independent Scrutineer said she led a team of three independent scrutineers.  
Her role was to drive continuous improvement, make recommendations, and provide 
assurance to partnership on safeguarding.  
  
The Partnership also ensure serious safeguarding reviews are undertaken. A recent 
project looked at funding of the Metropolitan Police and it was noted that there was 
concern about the equity and fairness in funding arrangements. Overall, the Lead 
Scrutineer said the current arrangements were robust, children are safeguarded, and 
welfare promoted.  
  
The Director of Children’s Social Care gave an overview of the role of the Council in 
multi-agency partnership working. There were a wide range of arrangements in place 
including the Multi-Agency Partnership HUB (MASH) Practice Forum. The Director also 
chaired the Early Help Strategic Board and the Domestic Abuse and Violence against 
Women and Girls Delivery Group. 
  
The Designated Doctor for Children’s Safeguarding gave an overview of the role of the 
designated team. This included dissemination of the Strategy to health colleagues, and 
supporting rapid reviews and safeguarding issues.  
  
The Director of Safeguarding for North Central London Integrated Care Board added that 
the annual reports reflected the work undertaken over the last year, but there was also 
lots of discussion and constructive challenge within the Partnership.  
  
The Detective Chief Inspector (DCI) reported that the Partnership worked well and was 
well managed. There had been positive outcomes from recent child abuse reviews, and 
spaces were provided for the local authority to have an input in professional development 
days.  
  



 

3 

The DCI reported that, following a Police Inspection in September 2022, there had been 
causes for concern on reporting children missing. New measures had been put in place 
to make sure all lines were followed up regarding suspects, and additional training 
provided for officers on social media investigations. There would be increased staffing 
from the end of January. They would work at the Child Abuse Assistance Desk and Child 
Exploitation team.  
  
A Committee Member asked if there had been an increase in police funding to undertake 
additional work. The DCI reported said there was additional funding to bid for specific 
tasks, but there had been no increased funding for staffing.  
  
A Committee Member questioned if there was an enhanced response to concerns about 
children at risk. The DCI said queries were passed to the Missing Team earlier than 
before. 
  
A Committee Member asked about staffing and specialist skills. The DCI said new staff 
were bringing additional skills within areas such as county lines. The uplift would lead to 
extra capacity to do more work including training on social media. 
  
The Chief Executive of BELS said education was a not a statutory safeguarding partner, 
but reported that they worked closely with the Partnership. There was a responsibility to 
keep children safe, provide training for teachers, work in partnership between schools 
and work with Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO). It was reported that one 
school didn’t meet safeguarding requirements and BELS had worked closely with school 
which was able to achieve a Good Ofsted rating after support. 
  
A Committee Member asked about the number of referrals to the LADO concerning 
school staff and how it compared to previous years. The Director of Children’s Social 
Care said the LADO produced an annual report which provided details of the how they 
supported agencies where allegations had been made.  
  
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said the annual report of the LADO could 
be circulated to this Committee. 
  
A Committee Member asked about Child Death Overview Panels detailing unexpected 
deaths and how figures compare to previous years. The Designated Doctor for Children’s 
Safeguarding said will he didn’t have the previous figures to hand, the Barnet statistics 
had remained similar.  
  
A committee member asked what learning has been ascertained from previous incidents 
and how effective it has been in preventing more deaths the previous year.  
  
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said he reviews the Child Death Overview 
Panel Annual Report, which covers North Central London. Outcomes from this report will 
determine what to prioritise in Barnet. The action plan for this year led to the priority of 
safe sleeping as children were dying of sudden infant death. The Panel previously looked 
at suicide.  
The Safeguarding Partnership Manager said the Child Death Overview Panel lead will 
attend the Partnership to discuss emerging themes and performance is reported. 
  
A Committee Member asked how year on year changes are captured to ensure there is a 
reduction in deaths in a specific area. The Executive Director of Children’s Services said 



 

4 

they embed systemic change over a period of time. If there were ongoing issues in an 
area work would continue and would not to be ceased to focus on a different priority. 
  
A Committee Member said an area of concern within safeguarding is school absences 
and asked what happens if a child is taken off school roll – who is responsible for their 
safeguarding, especially if there are ongoing concerns. The Chief Executive of BELS 
said schools are responsible for attendance and BELS have attendance officers in the 
education welfare team.  When child leaves the school, it is the local authority’s 
responsibility to track that child until they are settled into a new school setting to ensure 
the learning from other school is captured. 
  
In response to a further question on responsibilities if a parent decides to home educate 
their child, it was reported that we have an Elective Home Education Officer who will 
ensure children get a home education. The Director of Social Care reported that the 
MASH has a relationship with the Elective Home Education officer and if there are 
concerns, they will work together to ensure the child is safeguarded at home. There is 
significant learning around this area.  
  
A Committee Member asked about the upward trend in the referrals to MASH and if data 
had been compared locally as well as pre-pandemic. Also, what was the impact on staff 
capacity. 
  
The Director of Children’s Social Care said they are comparing data locally as there has 
been a shift in the level of referrals since the pandemic. Referrals were 13% lower before 
the pandemic, there had been fewer referrals during lockdown, and partnership working 
during pandemic had been disrupted. Barnet has the 7th highest in London volume of 
referrals, but also has a higher child population. Overall 13% become a referral for the 
safeguarding service.  
  
The department held webinars with partners to refresh their understanding of thresholds 
and where to report concerns as a result referral numbers are reducing.   
  
A Committee Member asked the lead scrutineer about what areas across children’s 
services need improvement or updating. The Lead Scrutineer said the following areas 
remained a concern: children suffering from neglect due to cost of living and post 
pandemic impact; signposting children to the correct services; serious youth violence; 
post pandemic children’s mental health; and the impact of staff shortages such as health 
visitors, doctors to support children in safeguarding.   
A Committee Member asked how young people were selected for the young people’s 
resident survey. The Strategic Lead in Children’s Services said an independent research 
company used a representative sample of secondary school children. 
  
A Committee Member asked how senior leadership understand the grass roots problems 
given that there is a lot of work going on across Children’s Services and many branches 
across the system.  
  
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said there was a range of different things 
they did including: looking at data; the three independent scrutineers are looking at 
areas; lessons learnt from inspections; and staffing across the system is an issue. 
Officers listened to the voice of children and young people, and they recently found that 
children with disability said their experiences were poorer and they felt more isolated. It 
was important to have a team and partnership willing to have robust debates, which was 



 

5 

critical to a safe system. Barnet has an open and transparent approach and all needed to 
work together to ensure children and young people flourish in Barnet. 
  
A Committee Member said as the Children and Young Peoples survey highlighted 
concerns around knife crime about and what is being done to help young people feel 
safe. Also, did they know where to go if they are at risk of attack and intimidation. The 
DCI reported a recent project had been undertaken to reduce crime in Grahame Park 
which had over 15 shootings. A targeted approach led to seized drugs, weapons and a 
large number of arrests. This work was achieved in partnership with local authority. 
  
The Director of Children’s Social Care said the Safeguarding Board are asked to 
complete a strategic Needs Assessment and publish a Serious Violence Strategy 
developed in collaboration with young people. This would be reported to Cabinet for 
agreement and published by the end of the month. It set out how the Partnership will 
prevent serious violence.  
  
A Committee Member asked why school exclusions had increased by 28% and what 
work was being undertaken with schools to deal with this.  The Chief Executive of BELS 
said they were working with schools to prevent permanent exclusions and tackle 
disproportionality within exclusion.  Rates had gone up nationally because of the 
pandemic as children are finding school environment difficult. Barnet rates were below 
the national average. Schools worked hard to prevent exclusions and have strategies in 
place to work with families. The Council has an exclusion lead in the education welfare 
team who works with schools directly. 
  
A Committee Member asked how much information can be shared and how well this was 
being done. 
  
The Director of Children’s Social Care said there were sharing agreements in place in 
the MASH but problems still remain as there is a complicated network of different 
organisations whose systems are were compatible. 
  
RESOLVED that officers be requested to circulate the following reports to the 
Committee: 

1.    Managing Allegations Against Staff in Barnet – Annual Report by the Local 
Authority Designated Officer (LADO) April 2022-March 2023. 

 
2.    North Central London Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report Annual 

Report 2020-21. 
  
  

8.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN (KEY DECISION SCHEDULE)  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan (Key Decision Schedule).   
  
The Committee requested that the Corporate Parenting Strategy to be reported to a 
future meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 



 

6 

  
9.    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
  
  

10.    TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the Task and Finish Group update report enclosed with the 
agenda. 
  
Members of the Elective Home Education Task and Finish Group sought clarification that 
meetings would be held with headteachers and council officers before the review was 
completed. The Principal Scrutiny Officer confirmed that this would be arranged. 
  
The Committee noted the Task and Finish Group updates. 
  
  

11.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services gave an overview of the performance data 
which set out range of information and highlighted that most services remained stable. 
There was an issue concerning timeliness of assessments which was low but improving. 
There was continuous improvement in recruitment in the children’s workforce.  
  
A Committee Member asked about challenges of completing single assessments and if 
delays caused any risk to children and questioned why there had been delays. 
  
The Director of Children’s Social Care said delays were caused by staffing shortages but 
noted that this had now been resolved. Data would fluctuate for a period before it 
stabilised. 
  
A Committee Member asked about the increases in re-registrations for Child Protection 
Plans. The Director of Children’s Social Care said this is being kept under review to 
ensure that children were not being removed from safeguarding arrangements too early.  
  
A Committee Member noted there were 36 additional unaccompanied asylum seeker 
children coming to Barnet per month and asked if we could we meet this demand. 
  
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said we need to care for our children and 
meet out statutory duties, there was a concern about children coming into care who were 
discharged from mental health provision. 
  
A Committee Member asked if the rise in children in care was a national or local trend. 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said Barnet rates were below the national 
average. Rises in figures could be caused by isolated local incidents.  
  
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said he would look at latest data of 
numbers of children in care across London and report findings to the Committee. 
  
A Committee Member asked how we were addressing the 18% of Looked After Children 
who go missing in placement. 
  



 

7 

The Director of Children’s Social said 20 children went missing 54 times. They were 
often complex adolescents. Young people in care were reported as missing if they come 
home late. They had return home interviews, risks assessments, and young people were 
involved in planning. Police would prioritise children at risk of exploitation. There was a 
regular report to senior leadership teams to ensure there is high level oversight. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
1.    Note the Family Services self-evaluation and progress as set out in the report. 
 
2.    Request that officers provide details of the numbers of children in care across 

London. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 


